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The Grievant, a Guidance Counselor at MCI, received a three day suspension for violation of the Standards of Employee Conduct Rule 6c: Failure to follow post orders, administrative regulation, and/or written policies and procedures. The Grievant was accused of not following administrative regulations and/or written policies and procedures in insuring the security and integrity of the GED tests for which he was responsible. The Arbitrator held that the evidence overwhelmingly supported the charge.

However, the Grievant argued that the disciplinary action was a violation of Section 14.1 of the contract. This section requires all written policies, regulations, procedures, and directives regulating employee conduct in the performance of the Employer's services and programs must be furnished to the Association (SCOPE/OEA) in advance of the effective date. The Arbitrator disagreed, finding that the Grievant was put on notice as to his responsibilities for maintaining the integrity of the testing program at MCI.  The Arbitrator concluded that the disciplinary action accurately reflected the seriousness of the offense. Grievance was denied.
